General Description
The MAX5717 and MAX5719 are serial-input, unbuffered
16 and 20-bit voltage-output unipolar digital-to-analog
converters (DACs) with integrated feedback resistors
that allow bipolar operation when used with an external
operational amplifier. These DACs provide low glitch
energy, low noise, tight bipolar resistor matching, and high
accuracy. The DACs feature 1LSB INL (max, MAX5717A)

 ● -40°C to +105°C Operating Temperature Range.
 ● SO-14 Package
Ordering Information appears at end of data sheet.
19-8567; Rev 2; 7/19
Click here for production status of specific part numbers.
CONTROL
LOGIC
CS
SERIAL INPUT REGISTER
16-/20-BIT DATA LATCH
16-/20-BIT DAC
LDAC
SCLK
DIN
REFS
REFF
VDD
RFB
INV
OUT
AGNDF
AGNDS
DGND
RFB
RINV
MAX5717/
MAX5719
Simplified Block Diagram
MAX5717/MAX5719 16 and 20-Bit Voltage DACs
EVALUATION KIT AVAILABLE
VDD to DGND ..........................................................-0.3V to +6V
CS, SCLK, DIN, LDAC
to DGND ....................... -0.3V to Lesser of VDD + 0.3 and 6V
REFF, REFS to AGND ........-0.3V to Lesser of VDD+0.3 and 6V
AGNDF, AGNDS to DGND ...................................-0.3V to +0.3V
OUT, INV, to AGND,
DGND ..............................-0.3V to Lesser of VDD+0.3 and 6V
RFB to AGND, DGND ................................................-6V to +6V
Maximum Current into Any Pin..................... -100mA to +100mA
Continuous Power Dissipation
(TA = +70°C, derate 8.33mW/°C above +70°C.) .........667mW
Operating Temperature Range ......................... -40°C to +105°C
Junction Temperature ......................................................+150°C
Storage Temperature Range ............................ -65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (soldering, 10s) ................................... 300°C
Soldering Temperature (reflow) .......................................+260°C
(Note 1)
Thermal Resistance, Single-Layer Board
Junction-to-Ambient (θJA)..........................................120°C/W
Junction-to-Case Thermal Resistance (θJC) ...............37°C/W
Thermal Resistance, Four-Layer Board
Junction-to-Ambient (θJA)............................................84°C/W
Junction-to-Case Thermal Resistance (θJC) ...............34°C/W
(VDD = 4.5V to 5.5V, AGND, DGND, AGNDF, AGNDS = 0V, VREF = VREFF = VREFS = 4.096V, LDAC = 0V, CL=10pF, RL= No Load,
TA = -40°C to +105°C, unless otherwise noted. Typical values are at TA = 25°C and VDD = 5V.)
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
STATIC PERFORMANCE – ANALOG
Resolution N
MAX5717 16
Bits
MAX5719 20
Integral Nonlinearity INL
MAX5717. Measured by a line passing
through DIN = 0 and (216 – 1). -4 ±0.25 +4 LSB
(16-bit)
MAX5717A. Measured by a line passing
through DIN = 0 and (216  - 1). -1 ±0.25 +1 LSB
(16-bit)
MAX5719. Measured by a line passing
through DIN = 0 and (220 – 1). -64.0 ±1 +64.0 LSB
(20-bit)
MAX5719A. Measured by a line passing